

No. 19-392

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

MARTIN A. ARMSTRONG,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION, UNITED STATES  
COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING COMMISSION, TANCREDO  
SCHIAVONI, IN HIS CAPACITY AS TEMPORARY RECEIVER,  
AND THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondents.*

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF TEMPORARY  
RECEIVER TANCREDO SCHIAVONI**

TANCREDO SCHIAVONI  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
Times Square Tower  
7 Times Square  
New York, N.Y. 10036  
(212) 326-2000

JONATHAN D. HACKER  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
jhacker@omm.com  
ANNA O. MOHAN\*  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
1625 Eye Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 383-5300  
*\*Admitted only in Virginia;  
supervised by principals of the firm*

*Counsel for Temporary Receiver Tancred Schiavoni*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
CORRECTION TO LIST OF PARTIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Initiation Of Parallel Enforcement Proceedings And Asset Freeze .....	3
B. Administration Of The Receivership And Interim Distribution .....	4
C. Guilty Plea And Settlement With Agencies .....	6
D. Final Distribution And Settlement With Receiver Waiving Petitioner’s Claims To Receivership Assets .....	7
E. Petitioner’s Access To Storage Lockers .....	9
F. The Decisions Below.....	10
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	12
I. THIS CASE DOES NOT RAISE EITHER OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	12
II. NEITHER QUESTION PRESENTED WAS PROPERLY PRESERVED BELOW .....	17
III. THERE IS NO RELEVANT JUDICIAL CONFLICT ON EITHER QUESTION PRESENTED .....	20

**TABLE OF CONTENTS  
(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
IV. DISTRIBUTION OF RECEIVERSHIP ASSETS WOULD NOT REMEDY THE SIXTH AMENDMENT CLAIM PETITIONER ASSERTS .....	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Armstrong v. Guccione</i> , 470 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	5, 6
<i>CBOCS West, Inc. v. Humphries</i> , 553 U.S. 442 (2008).....	16
<i>CFTC v. Walsh</i> , 2010 WL 882875 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 9, 2010).....	22
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005).....	18
<i>Estate of Lott v. O’Neill</i> , 165 A.3d 1099 (Vt. 2017) .....	21, 23
<i>Exxon Co. v. Sofec, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996).....	16
<i>FTC v. Johnson</i> , 2015 WL 8751693 (D. Nev. Dec. 14, 2015).....	22
<i>Luis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016).....	13
<i>SEC v. McGinn</i> , 2012 WL 1142516 (N.D.N.Y. Apr. 4, 2012).....	22
<i>SEC v. PEIL</i> , 84 F. Supp. 2d 443 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) .....	4
<i>United States v. Bonventre</i> , 720 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Feathers</i> , 2016 WL 7337518 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 19, 2016).....	22, 23
<i>United States v. Hopkins</i> , 920 F.3d 690 (10th Cir. 2019).....	25
<i>United States v. Johnston</i> , 268 U.S. 220 (1925).....	16
<i>United States v. Monsanto</i> , 491 U.S. 600 (1989).....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Stitt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 399 (2018).....	18
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	18
